CTL

Faculty Opinion Survey About Use of Coursera Courses and Platform Results

Date: 20.05.2024
Participation: 7

In the Coursera course(s) that | used in the spring semester of 2025:

Question
Course materials were up-to-
date

Course materials were plentiful.

Video lectures were easy to
follow and understand.

The instructors were
knowledgeable and well
prepared.

Video lectures had good
content and effective delivery.

The content and learning
outcomes matched well with
my TEDU course.

Response
Strongly Disagree
Disagree

Neutral

Agree

Strongly Agree
Total

Strongly Disagree
Disagree

Neutral

Agree

Strongly Agree
Total

Strongly Disagree
Disagree

Neutral

Agree

Strongly Agree
Total

Strongly Disagree
Disagree

Neutral

Agree

Strongly Agree
Total

Strongly Disagree
Disagree

Neutral

Agree

Strongly Agree
Total

Strongly Disagree
Disagree

Neutral

Agree

Strongly Agree

TED University
Center for Teaching
and [earming

Number (N)

B W WWOoORRWOO O K
o o

~ 00 O O O

Percentage (%)
10.00
0.00
0.00
60.00
30.00
100
10.00
0.00
30.00
30.00
30.00
100
0.00
0.00
0.00
60.00
40.00
100
0.00
0.00
0.00
60.00
40.00
100
0.00
0.00
20.00
60.00
20.00
100
0.00
0.00
10.00
70.00
20.00



Interface was easy to use.

Online course instructor was
trustworthy.

Course materials were easy to
access.

Assessments and assignments
were well prepared.

Following student progress
from the Coursera platform was
easy.

Was helpful for students to
compare and contrast
knowledge.

Positively impacted student
motivation in my related TEDU
course.

Total

Strongly Disagree
Disagree

Neutral

Agree

Strongly Agree
Total

Strongly Disagree
Disagree

Neutral

Agree

Strongly Agree
Total

Strongly Disagree
Disagree

Neutral

Agree

Strongly Agree
Total

Strongly Disagree
Disagree

Neutral

Agree

Strongly Agree
Total

Strongly Disagree
Disagree

Neutral

Agree

Strongly Agree
Total

Strongly Disagree
Disagree

Neutral

Agree

Strongly Agree
Total

Strongly Disagree
Disagree

Neutral

Agree

Strongly Agree
Total

TED University
Center for Teaching
and [earming

100
0.00
10.00
20.00
30.00
40.00
100
0.00
10.00
0.00
80.00
10.00
100
0.00
0.00
10.00
50.00
40.00
100
0.00
10.00
30.00
60.00
0.00
100
0.00
20.00
20.00
30.00
30.00
100
0.00
10.00
20.00
60.00
10.00
100
0.00
10.00
10.00
60.00
20.00
100



Provided extra content that
enriched student learning.

Was helpful for students to
review the content learned in
the class.

Was helpful for the students to
apply what they learned in the
class to new contexts.

Had a well-designed
assessment and feedback
system that is helpful for
students to learn the course
material.

Was helpful for students to
understand lessons better.

Was helpful for students to
solve problems in their lessons
better.

Was helpful to students in
making judgments and
generating opinions about
information.

Was designed or structured in a

Strongly Disagree
Disagree

Neutral

Agree

Strongly Agree
Total

Strongly Disagree
Disagree

Neutral

Agree

Strongly Agree
Total

Strongly Disagree
Disagree

Neutral

Agree

Strongly Agree
Total

Strongly Disagree
Disagree

Neutral

Agree

Strongly Agree
Total

Strongly Disagree
Disagree

Neutral

Agree

Strongly Agree
Total

Strongly Disagree
Disagree

Neutral

Agree

Strongly Agree
Total

Strongly Disagree
Disagree

Neutral

Agree

Strongly Agree
Total

Strongly Disagree

TED University
Center for Teaching
and [earming

U w N O O

= 2, WA NO R OOOCDWERERORNOUL WO O
o o o

N B~ WL O

0.00
0.00
20.00
30.00
50.00
100
0.00
0.00
30.00
50.00
20.00
100
0.00
10.00
30.00
60.00
0.00
100
0.00
20.00
40.00
30.00
10.00
100
0.00
10.00
30.00
40.00
20.00
100
0.00
10.00
50.00
40.00
0.00
100
0.00
20.00
10.00
70.00
0.00
100
0.00



way that helped students study
the course effectively.

My students completed all the
assignments and assessments.

My students watched lecture
videos from the beginning to
the end.

| think in general my students
are satisfied with the course(s)
they took from Coursera.

In general. | am satisfied with
the use of Coursera in my TEDU
course(s).

Disagree

Neutral

Agree

Strongly Agree
Total

Strongly Disagree
Disagree

Neutral

Agree

Strongly Agree
Total

Strongly Disagree
Disagree

Neutral

Agree

Strongly Agree
Total

Strongly Disagree
Disagree

Neutral

Agree

Strongly Agree
Total

Strongly Disagree
Disagree

Neutral

Agree

Strongly Agree
Total

TED University
Center for Teaching
and [earming

20.00
10.00
70.00
0.00
100
0.00
0.00
20.00
50.00
30.00
100
0.00
10.00
30.00
50.00
10.00
100
0.00
0.00
30.00
60.00
10.00
100
0.00
0.00
20.00
60.00
20.00
100



Coursera support by the Center for Teaching & Learning was;

Question
Easy to understand and apply.

Responsive to my specific
needs or questions.

The support staff was fast and
helpful.

TEDU IT’s support was fast and
efficient.

The Coursera team’s support
was fast and useful.

The TEDU process used during
the integration of Coursera to
TEDU courses was effective.

Response
Strongly Disagree
Disagree

Neutral

Agree

Strongly Agree
Total

Strongly Disagree
Disagree

Neutral

Agree

Strongly Agree
Total

Strongly Disagree
Disagree

Neutral

Agree

Strongly Agree
Total

Strongly Disagree
Disagree

Neutral

Agree

Strongly Agree
Total

Strongly Disagree
Disagree

Neutral

Agree

Strongly Agree
Total

Strongly Disagree
Disagree

Neutral

Agree

Strongly Agree
Total

TED University
Center for Teaching
and [earming

Number (N)

Percentage (%)
0.00
0.00
20.00
30.00
50.00
100
0.00
0.00
10.00
50.00
40.00
100
0.00
0.00
10.00
40.00
50.00
100
0.00
0.00
10.00
50.00
40.00
100
0.00
0.00
20.00
40.00
40.00
100
0.00
0.00
30.00
10.00
60.00
100



Qualitative Analysis on Student Opinion Survey About Use of Coursera Courses and Platform

Q1: Explain the process of how you used or integrated Coursera in your TEDU course?

Used as supplementary material with optional/bonus evaluation (e.g., certificate = bonus points)
Integrated directly into course structure and weekly teaching (parallel or blended delivery)
Used to reinforce a specific topic or part of the course
Assigned for independent student learning with a final report/discussion and grade component
Criticism of Coursera platform usability and limited assessment tools

Total

Q2: What went well in during integration and use of Coursera in your TEDU course(s)?

Coursera content aligned well with course topics and supported teaching goals
Smooth integration process due to prior experience or familiarity (by instructors or students)
Helped enhance understanding of theoretical concepts through real-world or technological
applications
Overall positive experience with minor or no issues
Total

PN W W B =

W W Ul -

14

Q3: What was difficult during integration or use of Coursera courses in your TEDU course(s)?

No major difficulties reported
Student-related issues (motivation, using it just for grades, uneven pacing, early finish)
Concern over alighment between task completion and actual learning
Communication or coordination challenges

Language or complexity of content (technical terminology)
Total

P N W W B =

13

%
30.76
23.07

23.07
15.38
7.69
100.0

%
35.71
21.42
21.42

21.42
100.0

%
30.76
23.07
23.07

15.38
7.69
100.0

Q4: What suggestions do you have for TEDU (Administration. IT. CTL) to improve Coursera use at

TEDU?

No suggestions / satisfied with current implementation
Continue Coursera partnership and make use of existing institutional experience
Provide earlier orientation/training for students (especially before/at course start)
Offer better support for finding course-specific, relevant Coursera content
Total

TED University
Center for Teaching
and [earming

O R NN A =-

%
44.44
22.22
22.22

11.11
100.0



Q5: If you use Coursera in your TEDU course next semester. what would you do differently?

f %
Select more suitable or diverse Coursera content (e.g., guided projects, tracks) 4 57.14
Provide earlier or clearer communication to students (e.g., about starting on time) 1 14.28
Add complementary assessments (e.g., external quizzes) 1 14.28
No changes needed; current integration process is effective 1 14.28
Total 7 100.0
Q6: What suggestions do you have for Coursera team to improve their platform and courses?
f %
No suggestions / satisfied 5 62.50
Improve platform tools for tracking student activity (e.g., better interface for instructors) 1 12.50
Develop more interactive, Al-supported, project-based courses 1 12.50
Expand content to cover a wider range of subjects and disciplines 1 12.50
Total 8 100.0

TED University
Center for Teaching
and [earming



