

Faculty Opinion Survey About Use of Coursera Courses and Platform Results

Date: 20.05.2024 **Participation:** 7

In the Coursera course(s) that I used in the spring semester of 2025:

Question	Response	Number (N)	Percentage (%)
Course materials were up-to-	Strongly Disagree	1	10.00
date	Disagree	0	0.00
	Neutral	0	0.00
	Agree	6	60.00
	Strongly Agree	3	30.00
	Total	10	100
Course materials were plentiful.	Strongly Disagree	1	10.00
	Disagree	0	0.00
	Neutral	3	30.00
	Agree	3	30.00
	Strongly Agree	3	30.00
	Total	10	100
Video lectures were easy to	Strongly Disagree	0	0.00
follow and understand.	Disagree	0	0.00
	Neutral	0	0.00
	Agree	6	60.00
	Strongly Agree	4	40.00
	Total	10	100
The instructors were	Strongly Disagree	0	0.00
knowledgeable and well	Disagree	0	0.00
prepared.	Neutral	0	0.00
	Agree	6	60.00
	Strongly Agree	4	40.00
	Total	10	100
Video lectures had good	Strongly Disagree	0	0.00
content and effective delivery.	Disagree	0	0.00
	Neutral	2	20.00
	Agree	6	60.00
	Strongly Agree	2	20.00
	Total	10	100
The content and learning	Strongly Disagree	0	0.00
outcomes matched well with	Disagree	0	0.00
my TEDU course.	Neutral	1	10.00
	Agree	7	70.00
	Strongly Agree	2	20.00





	Total	10	100
Interface was easy to use.	Strongly Disagree	0	0.00
·	Disagree	1	10.00
	Neutral	2	20.00
	Agree	3	30.00
	Strongly Agree	4	40.00
	Total	10	100
Online course instructor was	Strongly Disagree	0	0.00
trustworthy.	Disagree	1	10.00
	Neutral	0	0.00
	Agree	8	80.00
	Strongly Agree	1	10.00
	Total	10	100
Course materials were easy to	Strongly Disagree	0	0.00
access.	Disagree	0	0.00
	Neutral	1	10.00
	Agree	5	50.00
	Strongly Agree	4	40.00
	Total	10	100
Assessments and assignments	Strongly Disagree	0	0.00
were well prepared.	Disagree	1	10.00
	Neutral	3	30.00
	Agree	6	60.00
	Strongly Agree	0	0.00
	Total	10	100
Following student progress	Strongly Disagree	0	0.00
from the Coursera platform was	Disagree	2	20.00
easy.	Neutral	2	20.00
	Agree	3	30.00
	Strongly Agree	3	30.00
	Total	10	100
Was helpful for students to	Strongly Disagree	0	0.00
compare and contrast	Disagree	1	10.00
knowledge.	Neutral	2	20.00
	Agree	6	60.00
	Strongly Agree	1	10.00
	Total	10	100
Positively impacted student	Strongly Disagree	0	0.00
motivation in my related TEDU	Disagree	1	10.00
course.	Neutral	1	10.00
	Agree	6	60.00
	Strongly Agree	2	20.00
	Total	10	100





Provided extra content that	Strongly Disagree	0	0.00
enriched student learning.	Disagree	0	0.00
	Neutral	2	20.00
	Agree	3	30.00
	Strongly Agree	5	50.00
	Total	10	100
Was helpful for students to	Strongly Disagree	0	0.00
review the content learned in	Disagree	0	0.00
the class.	Neutral	3	30.00
	Agree	5	50.00
	Strongly Agree	2	20.00
	Total	10	100
Was helpful for the students to	Strongly Disagree	0	0.00
apply what they learned in the	Disagree	1	10.00
class to new contexts.	Neutral	3	30.00
	Agree	6	60.00
	Strongly Agree	0	0.00
	Total	10	100
Had a well-designed	Strongly Disagree	0	0.00
assessment and feedback	Disagree	2	20.00
system that is helpful for	Neutral	4	40.00
students to learn the course	Agree	3	30.00
material.	Strongly Agree	1	10.00
	Total	10	100
Was helpful for students to	Strongly Disagree	0	0.00
understand lessons better.	Disagree	1	10.00
	Neutral	3	30.00
	Agree	4	40.00
	Strongly Agree	2	20.00
	Total	10	100
Was helpful for students to	Strongly Disagree	0	0.00
solve problems in their lessons	Disagree	1	10.00
better.	Neutral	5	50.00
	Agree	4	40.00
	Strongly Agree	0	0.00
	Total	10	100
Was helpful to students in	Strongly Disagree	0	0.00
making judgments and	Disagree	2	20.00
generating opinions about	Neutral	1	10.00
information.	Agree	7	70.00
	Strongly Agree	0	0.00
	Total	10	100
Was designed or structured in a	Strongly Disagree	0	0.00





way that helped students study	Disagree	2	20.00
the course effectively.	Neutral	1	10.00
	Agree	7	70.00
	Strongly Agree	0	0.00
	Total	10	100
My students completed all the	Strongly Disagree	0	0.00
assignments and assessments.	Disagree	0	0.00
	Neutral	2	20.00
	Agree	5	50.00
	Strongly Agree	3	30.00
	Total	10	100
My students watched lecture	Strongly Disagree	0	0.00
videos from the beginning to	Disagree	1	10.00
the end.	Neutral	3	30.00
	Agree	5	50.00
	Strongly Agree	1	10.00
	Total	10	100
I think in general my students	Strongly Disagree	0	0.00
are satisfied with the course(s)	Disagree	0	0.00
they took from Coursera.	Neutral	3	30.00
	Agree	6	60.00
	Strongly Agree	1	10.00
	Total	10	100
In general. I am satisfied with	Strongly Disagree	0	0.00
the use of Coursera in my TEDU	Disagree	0	0.00
course(s).	Neutral	2	20.00
	Agree	6	60.00
	Strongly Agree	2	20.00
	Total	10	100





Coursera support by the Center for Teaching & Learning was;

Question	Response	Number (N)	Percentage (%)
Easy to understand and apply.	Strongly Disagree	0	0.00
	Disagree	0	0.00
	Neutral	2	20.00
	Agree	3	30.00
	Strongly Agree	5	50.00
	Total	10	100
Responsive to my specific	Strongly Disagree	0	0.00
needs or questions.	Disagree	0	0.00
	Neutral	1	10.00
	Agree	5	50.00
	Strongly Agree	4	40.00
	Total	10	100
The support staff was fast and	Strongly Disagree	0	0.00
helpful.	Disagree	0	0.00
	Neutral	1	10.00
	Agree	4	40.00
	Strongly Agree	5	50.00
	Total	10	100
TEDU IT's support was fast and	Strongly Disagree	0	0.00
efficient.	Disagree	0	0.00
	Neutral	1	10.00
	Agree	5	50.00
	Strongly Agree	4	40.00
	Total	10	100
The Coursera team's support	Strongly Disagree	0	0.00
was fast and useful.	Disagree	0	0.00
	Neutral	2	20.00
	Agree	4	40.00
	Strongly Agree	4	40.00
	Total	10	100
The TEDU process used during	Strongly Disagree	0	0.00
the integration of Coursera to	Disagree	0	0.00
TEDU courses was effective.	Neutral	3	30.00
	Agree	1	10.00
	Strongly Agree	6	60.00
	Total	10	100





Qualitative Analysis on Student Opinion Survey About Use of Coursera Courses and Platform

Q1: Explain the process of how you used or integrated Coursera in your TEDU course?

	f	%
Used as supplementary material with optional/bonus evaluation (e.g., certificate = bonus points)	4	30.76
Integrated directly into course structure and weekly teaching (parallel or blended delivery)	3	23.07
Used to reinforce a specific topic or part of the course	3	23.07
Assigned for independent student learning with a final report/discussion and grade component	2	15.38
Criticism of Coursera platform usability and limited assessment tools	1	7.69
Total	13	100.0

Q2: What went well in during integration and use of Coursera in your TEDU course(s)?

	f	%
Coursera content aligned well with course topics and supported teaching goals	5	35.71
Smooth integration process due to prior experience or familiarity (by instructors or students)	3	21.42
Helped enhance understanding of theoretical concepts through real-world or technological	3	21.42
applications		
Overall positive experience with minor or no issues	3	21.42
Total	14	100.0

Q3: What was difficult during integration or use of Coursera courses in your TEDU course(s)?

	f	%
No major difficulties reported	4	30.76
Student-related issues (motivation, using it just for grades, uneven pacing, early finish)	3	23.07
Concern over alignment between task completion and actual learning	3	23.07
Communication or coordination challenges	2	15.38
Language or complexity of content (technical terminology)	1	7.69
Total	13	100.0

Q4: What suggestions do you have for TEDU (Administration. IT. CTL) to improve Coursera use at TEDU?

	f	%
No suggestions / satisfied with current implementation	4	44.44
Continue Coursera partnership and make use of existing institutional experience	2	22.22
Provide earlier orientation/training for students (especially before/at course start)	2	22.22
Offer better support for finding course-specific, relevant Coursera content	1	11.11
Total	9	100.0





Q5: If you use Coursera in your TEDU course next semester. what would you do differently?

		f	%
Select more suitable or diverse Coursera content (e.g., guided projects, tracks)		4	57.14
Provide earlier or clearer communication to students (e.g., about starting on time)		1	14.28
Add complementary assessments (e.g., external quizzes)		1	14.28
No changes needed; current integration process is effective		1	14.28
	Total	7	100.0

Q6: What suggestions do you have for Coursera team to improve their platform and courses?

	f	%
No suggestions / satisfied	5	62.50
Improve platform tools for tracking student activity (e.g., better interface for instructors)	1	12.50
Develop more interactive, Al-supported, project-based courses	1	12.50
Expand content to cover a wider range of subjects and disciplines	1	12.50
Total	8	100.0

